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SCHEDULE 

Class A.-On the unimproved value of all lands classified as Class A 
by the arbitrators appointed under section 6 of the Rangitaiki 

Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942.~Wartime Prir,e 
Index 

Land Drainage Act, 1910, twopence and seventy-eight one- · JN accordance with Regulation 41 of the Economic Stabilization 
hundredths ofa penny (2·78d.) in the pound. Emergency Regulations 1942, it. is hereby notified that the 

Class B.-On the unimproved value of all lands so classified as,.. wartime price index as at the 15th day of June, 1943 (on base: 
Class B, one penny· and eighty-six one-hundredths of a penny 15th Dece:µiber, 1942 = 1000) was 1000. This figure indicates that; 
.(1·86d.) in the pound. ~ after seasonal adjustment has been made in respect of certain 

Class C.-On the unimproved value of all lands so elassi1ied as commodities the prices .of which are subject to seasonal movement, 
Class C, ninety-three one-hundredths of a penny (0·93d.) in the the general level of prices of- commodities, &c., included in the war
pound. · time price index was the same at 15th June, 1943, as at 15th 

Class D.-On the unimproved v11,lue of all lands so dlassified as Dec(:)mber, 1942. 
Class D, thirty-one one-hundredtbs of a penny (0·3Id.) in the J~ W. BUTCHER, Government Statistician. 
pound. Wellington, 14th July, 1943., 

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Lands. 

(L. and S. 15/11/108.) 

The Beeswax Control Notice 1943 

Industrial Man-power Emergency Regulation~ 1942.-Amendments 
to Declarations of Essential Undertakings 

PURSUANT to the Factory Emergency Regulations 1939, I, 
. - George Augustus Pascoe; Factory Controller, hereby direct 

, National Service Department, 
}Vellington, 12th July, 1943 . 

and give notice as follows :- · 
I. This notice may be cited as the Beeswax Control Notice 1943. _,... 
2. This noti.ce shall come into force on the day next following 

THE Control1er of Man-power doth hereby give notice that the 
MinistPr of Industrial Man-power has made the follo~ing 

amendments to declarations of essential undertakings as enumerated 
hereunder as from the dates indicated :-

the date of publication hereof in the Gazette. -
3. After the coming into force of this notice no person shall 

sell, transfer, or otherwise dispose of any beeswax except with the 
precedent consent in writing of the Factory Controller or of some 
approving officer appointed by the Factory Controller in that behalf.· 

Declaration· (No. 86), 6th Jiily, 1943 
Additi,on

-- Phcenix Box Co., Ltd., at Invercargill.· 

4. On and after the 24th day of July, 1943, no person shall use 
beeswax ~xcept with the precedent consent in writing of the Factory 
Con~roller or of some approving officer appointed by the Factory 

• Declarat,-ion (No. 87 ), 6th July, 1943 
Addition~ , 

Roneo Office Equipment Co., Ltd., at. Wellingtop. 

Controller in that behalf. . · · 
5. Nothing in clauses 3 and 4 hereof shall apply to the transfer 

Declaration (No. 96); 6th July, 1943' 
Addition-

. by any beekeeper of beeswax to a manufacturer of bee-comb founda
tions for the purpose of the manufacture of bee-comb foundations 
for such beekeeper's own use nor to ,the manufacture of bee-comb 

Duthie Steel Casement Co., Ltd., at Wellington. 

Declaration (No. 102), 7th July, 1943 
foundations fo the order of a beekeeper for his own use. - . · Addition-

Morcom Green, Ltd., at Auckland. _6. Within fourteen days of the publication hereof in the Gazette 
every owner of more than IO lb. of beeswax shall furnish in writing 
delive.red to the Factory Controller particulars of his stocks Qf 
beeswax as at the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette 

Declaration (No. 114), 6th Jiily, 1943 

showing- ' · 

(a) Total quantities; 
(b) Whether crude, clear,_or refined; 
( c) Address where stored. 

Dated at Wellington, this 12th day of July, 1943. 

G. A. PASCOE, Factory Controller. 

Addition-
E. H. Shirley, at Wint,on. 

Addition-
Declaration (No~ 134), 2nd .[__uly, 1943. 

Whirokino Bridge Construction Work on the Wellington
W anganui Main Highway. 

H. L. B.OOKETT, Controller of Man-power. 

Public Trust, Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administe.r Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that tlie. Public Trustee has filed in the Supr.eme Court an ele. ction to administer in respect of the several 
" estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder se.t forth:-

Name. 

I .Alpe, James Frederick 
2 Baird, William Afo,n .. 
3 Boyce, Malcolm Reginald 
4 Brosnan, Elizabeth 

5 Carney, Mary . . . . 
6 Collett, Henry Wruiam Amner •. 
7 Ebbs, Frederick Percy 
8 Fry, Laura 
9 Gair, Ronald William. 

10 Gibbs, Isaac 
U Hanna, Thomas Wells 

·12 Hardgrave, William Henry 
13 Higgs, Lydia 
14 Holden, Winifred Mabel-Jessie .. 
15 Jewiss, Arthur Heathcote 
16 Lyons, Annie 
17 Mackley, Forrester Maitland 

18 Marsden, Bessie Jane .. 
19 lfarshall, John Samuel 
20 Nickolls, Edith Mary .. 
21 Rosemergy, James Henry 
22 Seaver, Spencer ~aynor 

23 Sullivan, Hilda ED1elia 
24 Sykes, Amos 
25 Valentine, Alice Eliza 
26 *Wallace, Susan Emily .. 

Occupation. 

Carpenter (airman) 
Railway porter (airman) 
Labourer (soldier) 
Widow 

Married woman 
Civil servant (airman) 
Labourer 
Married woman 
Student (airman) 
Retired farmer 
Caretaker .. 
Retired Civil servant 
Widow 

Ma~seur -
Married woman 
Retired railway em-

ployee 
Widow 
Waterside worker 
Married woman 
Dealer 
Retired salesman 

Married woman 
Labourer ( fl.Oldier) 
Married woman 
Widow 

Residence. 
I 
-Date I 
of Death. 

, Martin borough 
Wellington 
Renwick.town 
Invercargill( formerly 

.. 19/12/42 
19/5/42 
22/7/42 
19/6/43 

Lumsden) 
Christchurch 
Waipawa 
Dargav.ille 
Christchurch 
Napier 
Wanganui 
Gisborne 
Johnsonville · 
Otane 
Auckland. 
Christchurch 

Gore 

Auckland 
.Christchurch 
Wanganui 

" 

13/6/43 
16/11/42 
11/6/43 
12/3/43 
15/2/41 
17/6/43 
20/6/43 
25/5/43 
23/5/43 
2/3/43 

23/3/43 
25/5/43 
18/6/43 

Munna Point, Tewan-· 

4/6/43 
2/11/42 
14/6/43 
8/6/43 

27/9/42 
tin, Queensland, 
Australia 

Dunedin .. 
Christchurc"h 
Middlemarch 

_Te,Kopuru 

12/5/43 
4/3/43 

11/5/43 
4/3/43 

Date I Electi(lu 
filed 

8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 

'8/7/43 

8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/13 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 

8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 

8/7/43 
8/7/43 
8/7/43 
·8/7/43 

* Correcting entry in New Zealand Gazette No. 21 of 1st April; 1943, page 401. 

Testate or 
Intestate. 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int;~tate 

Test~te 

Int;~tate 

Test~te 
Intestate 

Test~te· 

Int;~tate 

" Testate 

Stamp Office 
concerned. 

Wellington. 
Na-pier. 
Blenheim. 
Invercargill. 

Christchurch. 
Napier. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Gisb~~ne. 
Wellington. 
Napier. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

Inver<5argill. 

Auckland . 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

" T nvercargill. 

Dunedin.· 
Christchurch. 
.Dunedin. 
Auckland.· 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 12th July, 1943. W. G. BAIR,D, Pubiic Trustee. 


