SCHEDULE

- Class A.--On the unimproved value of all lands classified as Class A by the arbitrators appointed under section 6 of the Rangitaiki Land Drainage Act, 1910, twopence and seventy-eight one-
- hundredths of a penny (2.78d) in the pound. Class B.—On the unimproved value of all lands so classified as Class B, one penny and eighty-six one-hundredths of a penny
- (1.86d.) in the pound. is C.—On the unimproved value of all lands so classified as Class C, ninety-three one-hundredths of a penny (0.93d.) in the
- pound. s D.—On the unimproved value of all lands so classified as Class D, thirty-one one-hundredths of a penny (0.31d.) in the Class pound.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. 15/11/108.)

The Beeswax Control Notice 1943

PURSUANT to the Factory Emergency Regulations 1939, I, George Augustus Pascoe, Factory Controller, hereby direct and give notice as follows :

1. This notice may be cited as the Beeswax Control Notice 1943. 2. This notice shall come into force on the day next following the date of publication hereof in the Gazette.

3. After the coming into force of this notice no person shall sell, transfer, or otherwise dispose of any beeswax except with the precedent consent in writing of the Factory Controller or of some approving officer appointed by the Factory Controller in that behalf. 4. On and after the 24th day of July, 1943, no person shall use

beeswax except with the precedent consent in writing of the Factory Controller or of some approving officer appointed by the Factory Controller in that behalf.

5. Nothing in clauses 3 and 4 hereof shall apply to the transfer by any beekeeper of beeswax to a manufacturer of bee-comb foundations for the purpose of the manufacture of bee-comb foundations for such beekeeper's own use nor to the manufacture of bee-comb foundations to the order of a beekeeper for his own use.

6. Within fourteen days of the publication hereof in the *Gazette* every owner of more than 10 lb. of beeswax shall furnish in writing delivered to the Factory Controller particulars of his stocks of beeswax as at the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* showing

(a) Total quantities;
(b) Whether crude, clear, or refined;
(c) Address where stored.

Dated at Wellington, this 12th day of July, 1943.

G. A. PASCOE, Factory Controller.

Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942,—Wartime Price Index

IN accordance with Regulation 41 of the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, it is hereby notified that the wartime price index as at the 15th day of June, 1943 (on base: 15th December, 1942 = 1000) was 1000. This figure indicates that, after seasonal adjustment has been made in respect of certain commodities the prices of which are subject to seasonal movement, the general level of prices of commodities, &c., included in the war-time price index was the same at 15th June, 1943, as at 15th December. 1942. December, 1942.

J. W. BUTCHER, Government Statistician. Wellington, 14th July, 1943.

Industrial Man-power Emergency Regulations 1942.—Amendments to Declarations of Essential Undertakings

National Service Department, Wellington, 12th July, 1943.

THE Controller of Man-power doth hereby give notice that the Minister of Industrial Man-power has made the following amendments to declarations of essential undertakings as enumerated hereunder as from the dates indicated :---

Declaration (No. 86), 6th July, 1943

Phœnix Box Co., Ltd., at Invercargill.

Declaration (No. 87), 6th July, 1943

Roneo Office Equipment Co., Ltd., at Wellington.

Declaration (No. 96), 6th July, 1943

Addition Duthie Steel Casement Co., Ltd., at Wellington.

Declaration (No. 102), 7th July, 1943 Addition

Morcom Green, Ltd., at Auckland.

Declaration (No. 114), 6th July, 1943 Addition

E. H. Shirley, at Winton.

Declaration (No. 134), 2nd July, 1943. Addition-

Whirokino Bridge Construction Work on the Wellington-Wanganui Main Highway.

H. L. BOCKETT, Controller of Man-power.

Public Trust Office Act	, 1908, and	l its	Amendments.—Election	to	administer	Estates
-------------------------	-------------	-------	----------------------	----	------------	---------

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Alpe, James Frederick	Carpenter (airman)	Martinborough	19/12/42	8/7/43	Testate	Wellington.
$\overline{2}$	Baird, William Alan	Railway porter (airman)		19/5/42	8/7/43	,,	Napier.
3	Boyce, Malcolm Reginald	Labourer (soldier)	Renwicktown	22/7/42	8/7/43		Blenheim.
4	Brosnan, Elizabeth	Widow	Invercargill (formerly	19/6/43	8/7/43	"	Invercargill.
			Lumsden)		0/1/10	,,,	
5	Carney, Mary	Married woman	Christchurch	13/6/43	8/7/43	Intestate	Christehurch.
6	Collett, Henry William Amner	Civil servant (airman)	Waipawa	16/11/42	8/7/43	Testate	Napier.
7	Ebbs, Frederick Percy	Labourer	Dargaville	11/6/43	8/7/43	,,	Auckland.
8	Fry, Laura	Married woman	Christchurch	12'/3'/43	8/7/43	Intestate	Christchurch.
9	Gair, Ronald William	Student (airman)	Napier	15/2/41	8/7/43	22	Wellington.
10	Gibbs, Isaac	Retired farmer	Wanganui	17/6/43	8/7/43	Testate	,,
11	Hanna, Thomas Wells	Caretaker	Gisborne	20/6/43	8/7/43	,,	Gisborne.
12	Hardgrave, William Henry	Retired Civil servant	Johnsonville	25/5/43	8/7/43	,,	Wellington.
13	Higgs, Lydia	Widow	Otane	23/5/43	8/7/43	,,	Napier.
14	Holden, Winifred Mabel Jessie		Auckland	2/3/43	8/7/43	Intestate	Auckland.
15	Jewiss, Arthur Heathcote	Masseur	Christchurch	23/3/43	8/7/43	,,	Christchurch.
16	Lyons, Annie	Married woman	,,	25/5/43	8/7/43	Testate	•
17	Mackley, Forrester Maitland	Retired railway em-	Gore	18/6/43	8/7/43	Intestate	Invercargill.
		ployee					U U U
18	Marsden, Bessie Jane	Widow	Auckland	4/6/43	8/7/43	,,	Auckland.
19	Marshall, John Samuel	Waterside worker	Christchurch	2/11/42	8/7/43	,,	Christchurch.
20	Nickolls, Edith Mary	Married woman	Wanganui	14/6/43	8/7/43	Testate	Wellington.
21	Rosemergy, James Henry	Dealer	,,	8/6/43	8/7/43	,,	,,
22	Seaver, Spencer Raynor	Retired salesman	Munna Point, Tewan-	27/9/42	8/7/43	Intestate	Invercargill.
			tin, Queensland,				Ŭ
			Australia			1	
23	Sullivan, Hilda Emelia	Married woman	Dunedin	12/5/43	$\cdot 8/7/43$	· ,,	Dunedin.
24	Sykes, Amos	Labourer (soldier)	Christchurch	4/3/43	8/7/43	Testate	Christchurch.
25	Valentine, Alice Eliza	Married woman	Middlemarch	11/5/43	8/7/43	, ,,	Dunedin.
26	*Wallace, Susan Emily	Widow	Te Kopuru	4/3/43	8/7/43		Auckland.
				1			

* Correcting entry in New Zealand Gazette No. 21 of 1st April, 1943, page 401.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 12th July, 1943.

Addition-

Addition-